LTC3417A
1
3417afc
Typical applicaTion
FeaTures
applicaTions
DescripTion
Dual Synchronous

EXPOSED PAD (PIN 21) IS PGND2/GNDD, MUST BE SOLDERED TO PCB
pin conFiguraTion
orDer inForMaTion
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC3417AEDHC#PBF LTC3417AEDHC#TRPBF 3417A 16-Lead (3mm × 3mm) Plastic DFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC3417AEFE#PBF LTC3417AEFE#TRPBF LTC3417AEFE 20-Lead Plastic TSSOP –40°C to 85°C
LTC3417AIFE#PBF LTC3417AIFE#TRPBF LTC3417AIFE 20-Lead Plastic TSSOP –40°C to 85°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specified with wider operating temperature ranges.
Consult LTC Marketing for information on non-standard lead based finish parts.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifications, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
PGOOD Voltage ...........................................  –0.3V to 6V
Operating Ambient Temperature Range
(Note 2)   ..................................................–40°C to 85°C
Junction Temperature (Notes 7, 8) ......................  125°C
Storage Temperature Range ...................–65°C to 125°C
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VIN1, VIN2 Operating Voltage Range VIN1 = VIN2 2.25 5.5 V
IFB1, IFB2 Feedback Pin Input Current (Note 3) ±0.1 µA
VFB1, VFB2 Feedback Voltage (Note 3) ● 0.784 0.8 0.816 V
∆VLINEREG Reference Voltage Line Regulation. %/V is the
Percentage Change in VOUT with a Change in VIN
VIN = 2.25V to 5V (Note 3) 0.04 0.2 %/V
VLOADREG Output Voltage Load Regulation ITH1, ITH2 = 0.36V (Note 3)
ITH1, ITH2 = 0.84V (Note 3)
0.02
–0.02
0.2
–0.2
%
%
gm(EA) Error Amplifier Transconductance ITH1, ITH2(PINLOAD) = ±5µA (Note 3) 1400 µS
elecTrical characTerisTics The l denotes the specifications which apply over the full operating
temperature range, otherwise specifications are at TA = 25°C. VIN = 3.6V unless otherwise specified. (Note 2)
LTC3417A
3
3417afc
elecTrical characTerisTics
Note 1: Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings
may cause permanent damage to the device. Exposure to any Absolute
Maximum Rating condition for extended periods may affect device
reliability and lifetime.
Note 2: The LTC3417AE is guaranteed to meet specified performance from
0°C to 85°C. Specifications over the –40°C to 85°C operating ambient
temperature range are assured by design, characterization and correlation
with statistical process controls. The LTC3417AI is guaranteed to meet
performance specifications over the –40°C to 85°C operating temperature
range.
Note 3: The LTC3417A is tested in feedback loop which servos VFB1 to the
midpoint for the error amplifier (VITH1 = 0.6V) and VFB2 to the midpoint for
the error amplifier (VITH2 = 0.6V).
Note 4: Total supply current is higher due to the internal gate charge being
delivered at the switching frequency.